PROPERTIES OF WOOD POLYMER COMPOSITE
MADE FROM KENAF (Hibicus cannabinus)

MUHAMAD ZULHILMI BIN RAZALI

Final Year Project Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for The
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as a referenced work.
This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found in violet the conditions mentioned above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferring of my degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidates : Muhamad Zulhilmi Bin Razali

Candidate’s ID No. :2012839734

Program : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology
Faculty : Applied Sciences
Thesis Title : Properties of Wood Polymer Composite made from Kenaf

(Hibiscus cannabinus)

Date



ABSTRACT

Properties of Polymerboard Composite Made From Kenaf

( Hibicus Cannabinus )

Wood Polymer Composite is a product to increase the interfacial bonding strength
between fibers and polymer. The aims of the study are to determine the
mechanical properties of Kenaf (Hibicius cannabinus) and to evaluate the best
quality strength based from mesh and portion that use as Wood Polymer
Composite. Sizes of specimens were 25 mm x 150 mm x 5.77 mm for bending
test and 10 mm x 150 mm x 1.77 mm for tensile test. Kenaf fiber specimens were
tested for bending and tensile. The results were analyzed based on standard of
EN:310:1993 for bending testing and standard EN:319:1993 for tensile testing.
ANOVA showed that no significant different in Tensile but there are significant
different in Bending. Mesh 60 shows better result than Mesh 40 and core particles
portion indicates better strength in both bending and tensile. Kenaf core particles
have better potential material for furniture and building component especially
tabletop and ceiling.

xiv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
APPROVAL SHEET i
DEDICATION ii
CANDIDATE DECLARATION iii
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING iv
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES xi
LIST OF APPENDICES xii
LIST OF ABREVATIONS xiii
ABSTRACT xiv
ABSTRAK XV
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General 1
1.2 Problem statements 4
1.3 Significant of study 4
1.4 Objectives 5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW

2.1 Kenaf
2.1.1 Plant Component Separation and Composition
2.1.2 Whole Stalk
2.1.3 Bast Fibers

00 N N N

vii



2.1.4 Core Particles
2.2 Uses of Kenaf

2.2.1 Traditional Use

2.2.2 Value Added Products
2.3 General Properties of Kenaf Fibers

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Preparation of materials
3.3 Preparation of Wood Dust Kenaf
3.4 Preparation of boards
3.5 Preparation of test samples
3.5.1 Bending testing samples
3.5.2 Tensile testing samples -
3.6 Methods of Mechanical Testing
3.6.1 Bending Testing
3.6.2 Tensile Testing -
3.7 Design of experimental
3.8 Statistical Procedure

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Mechanical Properties of Composite Panel

4.2 Mechanical Properties of boards (Mesh and Portion)
4.2.1 Bending Strength (MOR)
4.2.2 Bending Strength (MOE)
4.2.3 Tensile Strength

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

viii

10
11
11
12
12

15
16
17
19
27
27
29
31
31
K &
34
35

36
3l
37
40
43

46
47
50
54



