# PROPERTIES OF WOOD POLYMER COMPOSITE MADE FROM KENAF (Hibicus cannabinus)

## MUHAMAD ZULHILMI BIN RAZALI

Final Year Project Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for The
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as a referenced work.

This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found in violet the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferring of my degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidates : Muhamad Zulhilmi Bin Razali

Candidate's ID No. : 2012839734

Program

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) in Furniture Technology

Faculty

: Applied Sciences

Thesis Title

: Properties of Wood Polymer Composite made from Kenaf

(Hibiscus cannabinus)

Signature of Candidates:.

Date

iii

#### **ABSTRACT**

### **Properties of Polymerboard Composite Made From Kenaf**

(Hibicus Cannabinus)

Wood Polymer Composite is a product to increase the interfacial bonding strength between fibers and polymer. The aims of the study are to determine the mechanical properties of Kenaf (*Hibicius* cannabinus) and to evaluate the best quality strength based from mesh and portion that use as Wood Polymer Composite. Sizes of specimens were 25 mm x 150 mm x 5.77 mm for bending test and 10 mm x 150 mm x 1.77 mm for tensile test. Kenaf fiber specimens were tested for bending and tensile. The results were analyzed based on standard of EN:310:1993 for bending testing and standard EN:319:1993 for tensile testing. ANOVA showed that no significant different in Tensile but there are significant different in Bending. Mesh 60 shows better result than Mesh 40 and core particles portion indicates better strength in both bending and tensile. Kenaf core particles have better potential material for furniture and building component especially tabletop and ceiling.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages					
APPROVAL SHEET								
DEDICATION								
CANDIDATE DECLARATION								
PUI	BLICATI	ION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING	iv					
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING ACKNOWLEDGEMENT								
					TABLE OF CONTENTS  LIST OF TABLES  LIST OF FIGURES  LIST OF PLATES  LIST OF APPENDICES  LIST OF ABREVATIONS  ABSTRACT			
ABSTRAK								
СН	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION						
1.1	General		1					
1.2	Problem	n statements	4					
1.3	Signific	ant of study	4					
1.4	Objectiv	ves	5					
СН	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE RIVIEW						
2.1	Kenaf		6					
	2.1.1	Plant Component Separation and Composition	6					
	2.1.2	Whole Stalk	7					
	2.1.3	Bast Fibers	8					

	2.1.4	Core Particles	10	
2.2	Uses of	Kenaf	11	
	2.2.1	Traditional Use	11	
	2.2.2	Value Added Products	12	
2.3	General	Properties of Kenaf Fibers	12	
CHA	APTER 3	MATERIALS AND METHODS		
3.1	Introduc	etion	15	
3.2	Preparat	ion of materials	16	
3.3	Preparat	tion of Wood Dust Kenaf	17	
3.4	Preparat	tion of boards	19	
3.5	Preparat	tion of test samples	27	
	3.5.1	Bending testing samples	27	
	3.5.2	Tensile testing samples	29	
3.6	Methods	s of Mechanical Testing	31	
	3.6.1	Bending Testing	31	
	3.6.2	Tensile Testing	33	
3.7	Design of experimental			
3.8	Statistical Procedure			
CHA	APTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Mechan	ical Properties of Composite Panel	36	
4.2	Mechanical Properties of boards (Mesh and Portion)		37	
	4.2.1	Bending Strength (MOR)	37	
	4.2.2	Bending Strength (MOE)	40	
	4.2.3	Tensile Strength	43	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				
CUI	CURRICULUM VITAE			